
Kerala State Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd
(A Govt. of Kerala Enterprise)

KALAVOOR, ALAPPUZHA
Phone :0477-2258184 (Extn:207) ; Email :purchase@ksdp.in

Web :http://www.ksdp.co.in

KSDP/PS/F-ST/2024-25/450001/T-490 11-3-2025

Notice inviting Sealed Tender for the supply of Hydrochlorothiazide I.P- 150
kg (KMSCL Supply)

Quotations are invited for the supply of undermentioned goods/ services as per the attached
specifications on FOR destination basis at our factory site at Kalavoor,Alapuzha, Kerala state

Sl No. ITEM CODE & DESCRIPTION TENDER FEESEMDQUANTITYUNIT
1 10100098 Rs.563Rs. 2510150.000KG

Hydrochlorothiazide IP

Quotations should be submitted as per the Proforma given below on your letter head.

Sl Name of Make Rate per unit GST % Offer Remarks, if
No. item (including validity any

freight, if any)

Due Date/Time : 19-Mar-25 / 3.00 PM 20-Mar-25 / 11.00 AMOpening Date/Time:

Separate demand drafts should be submitted for Tender fee & EMD in favour of Kerala State Drugs
&Pharmaceuticals Ltd payable at Alappuzha, Kerala.
*MSME/Udyam Registration companies will be exemption from EMD & Tender fee.
Offer validity*: Minimum 7 days offer validity from the date of closure of bid submission. Quotation
received with offer validity less than 7 days from the date of closure of bid submission will be entirely
rejected.
Please Submit Your Lowest Offer in a Sealed Cover Superscribing “SEALED TENDER FOR THE
SUPPLY OF “HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE I.P-150 kg”. TENDER ID: KSDP/PS/F-ST/2024-25/450001/T-490(
ST-135)“on or before 19.03.2025, 03.00 PM to the Office of the Managing Director, Kerala State Drugs &
Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Kalavoor - P.O, Alappuzha - 688522 in two cover system.
1st cover: should comprise of technical bid. Must submit, EMD&TC (Provide proof for exemptions of
EMD & TC, if any) & other relevant documents for technical evaluation.
2nd cover: should comprise of price bid. Quotation received in any other mode or not as per the prescribed format will be rejected.

TERMS & CONDITIONS

1.Payment terms :- 30 days after the receipt of the material with documents and approval from
QC department.

2.Mode of payment:- E-Payment

3.Delivery Period:- Supply should be effected within 15 days on award of PO

HOD - Purchase



KERALA STATE DRUGS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD,
KALAVOOR PO, ALAPPUZHA, KERALA-688522

Raw Material Specification

Narne of the Material: HYDROCHLOROTHIAZIDE I.P.
SOP No: KSDP/SOP/SPECOI Spec. No: KSDP/R/SPECOIIz76
Effective date: 05 && .rt,R 3 Revision No: 00

Sl"No. TESTS SPECIFICATION

1. Desci iption. A white or almost white, crystalline powder.

Identification. A.
B.

C.

,,,..'D;
i'X,#t'

,,,^l

,ii,.",.f1'
#n'ii+u,

- -,. rU*t,

s6llitr 
$-"

tlct
i.T,

By infrared absorption spectrophotometry.

By UV absorption spectrophotometry.

Determine by thin- layer chromatography.

Heat genlJy about 1 mg with 2 mL of a freshly
prep,4red 0'05% w/v solution of chromotropic acid
sodium,rylt in a,cooled mixture of 7 volumes of
witer and.;I3 voli"rmes of sulphuric acid; a violet
cotbur.dwelops. ',

a :.: ai::,. l.

J. Acidity or alkalinity
,l&

,i
1{

i)i)i :i.tr.t .,iiiti i i,' )i'
::,i ti: ltti,:ti .,.,..;,,ltl.,1lij!' :Y

The soluiion is yellow and not more than 0.4 mL of 0.01
hydrochloric acid is required to change the colour of the
solution to red,

M

4. Related substance(Bv HPLC) Complies'I.P.

5. Chlorides^ Not more lhan 250 pprn.

6. Sulphated ash. Not more than 0.1 %.

7" Loss on drying. Not more than 0.5% , determined on 1.0 g by drying in an
oven at 105 0

a()" Assay ( By HPLC ) Not less than 98.0 %o and not more than 102.0 % of
hydrochlorothiazide, calculated on the dried basis.

fhe product complies I.P. 2022 with respect to above tests.

MA$TER
UNCONTROLLTD

hii
r1 I

r{ c,r,'
(,'.

{,*h '

-"- t---;#s':
f -..r'

d'ud
+{'

g$'

{
:E
:i !i

Prepared bynp Checked by Reviewed by Approved by

OfficerQA QC Head Production Head QA Head

i]

!,.
-Sr".l

{::}l a 6l"a I tt i...f1. I *!tlil6 l a a \Y B( IP2.'


